Let a policy be written for two years (t = 0 initially) guaranteeing that a $100 portfolio will grow to $105
(i.e., K = 105). The fee of $5.00 is charged outside of the policy; $2.50 at t = 0 and another $2.50 at t = 1

In this simple example let

 = 10%
r = 2%
dividend yield = 0%.

Also let b = 5% and ’= 10% x (0 if guarantee is ITM at time t = 1, 1 if guarantee is OTM at time t = 1) so 
= .05 + .10 x (0 if guarantee is ITM, 1 otherwise). In reality this latter function will be decomposed into the
rationality factor and ITM, but this example is purposefully simplified.

Further, Let average annual lapse be assumed to be 10% (5% + average (0, .1)), since in this example, half of the
time ’= 10% (an up market) and half of the time ’= 0 (a down market)

100,000 scenarios were generated. All of the cases use the same underlying paths. At time t = 1, the Black
Scholes formula was used to value the 105 Put with only one year remaining. If the remaining value of the Put
was less than the $2.50 fee for that period, the “rational” policyholders in the GMAB-dynamic behavior case
lapse. In other words, 15% (5% + 10%) lapse. Otherwise, only 5% (5% + 0%) lapse.

The cases are:
2 year 105 Put
flat 10% lapse
dynamic lapse of 5% + (10% or 0%)
dynamic lapse shocked 1%;  5% + (11% or -1%)

Additional cases with 20% lapse or 0% lapse (which still “averages” to 10% as do the others)

  Lapses Survivor for Period
  Flat   Dynamic Flat Dynamic
  b ' OTM ITM Sx OTM Sx ITM Sx
Primary Example 5% 0% to 10% 15% 5% 0.9 0.85 0.95
Example Shocked 5% -1% to 11% 16% 4% 0.9 0.84 0.96
"Super Rational" 5% -5% to 15% 20% 0% 0.9 0.8 1

 = 10%

 4

 = b

For clarity it could also be expressed:
total = b

To illustrate this idea, but without the intention of claiming that this method given below is the “right”
answer to building a utility function, we constructed a simple example:

Let a policy be written for two years (t = 0 initially) guaranteeing that a $100 portfolio will grow to $105
(i.e., K = 105). The fee of $5.00 is charged outside of the policy; $2.50 at t = 0 and another $2.50 at t = 1

In this simple example let

 = 10%
r = 2%
dividend yield = 0%.

Also let b = 5% and ’= 10% x (0 if guarantee is ITM at time t = 1, 1 if guarantee is OTM at time t = 1) so 
= .05 + .10 x (0 if guarantee is ITM, 1 otherwise). In reality this latter function will be decomposed into the
rationality factor and ITM, but this example is purposefully simplified.

Further, Let average annual lapse be assumed to be 10% (5% + average (0, .1)), since in this example, half of the
time ’= 10% (an up market) and half of the time ’= 0 (a down market)

100,000 scenarios were generated. All of the cases use the same underlying paths. At time t = 1, the Black
Scholes formula was used to value the 105 Put with only one year remaining. If the remaining value of the Put
was less than the $2.50 fee for that period, the “rational” policyholders in the GMAB-dynamic behavior case
lapse. In other words, 15% (5% + 10%) lapse. Otherwise, only 5% (5% + 0%) lapse.

The cases are:
2 year 105 Put
flat 10% lapse
dynamic lapse of 5% + (10% or 0%)
dynamic lapse shocked 1%;  5% + (11% or -1%)

Additional cases with 20% lapse or 0% lapse (which still “averages” to 10% as do the others)

  Lapses Survivor for Period
  Flat   Dynamic Flat Dynamic
  b ' OTM ITM Sx OTM Sx ITM Sx
Primary Example 5% 0% to 10% 15% 5% 0.9 0.85 0.95
Example Shocked 5% -1% to 11% 16% 4% 0.9 0.84 0.96
"Super Rational" 5% -5% to 15% 20% 0% 0.9 0.8 1

= 2%
dividend yield = 0%.

Also let

 4

 = b

For clarity it could also be expressed:
total = b

To illustrate this idea, but without the intention of claiming that this method given below is the “right”
answer to building a utility function, we constructed a simple example:

Let a policy be written for two years (t = 0 initially) guaranteeing that a $100 portfolio will grow to $105
(i.e., K = 105). The fee of $5.00 is charged outside of the policy; $2.50 at t = 0 and another $2.50 at t = 1

In this simple example let

 = 10%
r = 2%
dividend yield = 0%.

Also let b = 5% and ’= 10% x (0 if guarantee is ITM at time t = 1, 1 if guarantee is OTM at time t = 1) so 
= .05 + .10 x (0 if guarantee is ITM, 1 otherwise). In reality this latter function will be decomposed into the
rationality factor and ITM, but this example is purposefully simplified.

Further, Let average annual lapse be assumed to be 10% (5% + average (0, .1)), since in this example, half of the
time ’= 10% (an up market) and half of the time ’= 0 (a down market)

100,000 scenarios were generated. All of the cases use the same underlying paths. At time t = 1, the Black
Scholes formula was used to value the 105 Put with only one year remaining. If the remaining value of the Put
was less than the $2.50 fee for that period, the “rational” policyholders in the GMAB-dynamic behavior case
lapse. In other words, 15% (5% + 10%) lapse. Otherwise, only 5% (5% + 0%) lapse.

The cases are:
2 year 105 Put
flat 10% lapse
dynamic lapse of 5% + (10% or 0%)
dynamic lapse shocked 1%;  5% + (11% or -1%)

Additional cases with 20% lapse or 0% lapse (which still “averages” to 10% as do the others)

  Lapses Survivor for Period
  Flat   Dynamic Flat Dynamic
  b ' OTM ITM Sx OTM Sx ITM Sx
Primary Example 5% 0% to 10% 15% 5% 0.9 0.85 0.95
Example Shocked 5% -1% to 11% 16% 4% 0.9 0.84 0.96
"Super Rational" 5% -5% to 15% 20% 0% 0.9 0.8 1

 5% and

 4

 = b

For clarity it could also be expressed:
total = b

To illustrate this idea, but without the intention of claiming that this method given below is the “right”
answer to building a utility function, we constructed a simple example:

Let a policy be written for two years (t = 0 initially) guaranteeing that a $100 portfolio will grow to $105
(i.e., K = 105). The fee of $5.00 is charged outside of the policy; $2.50 at t = 0 and another $2.50 at t = 1

In this simple example let

 = 10%
r = 2%
dividend yield = 0%.

Also let b = 5% and ’= 10% x (0 if guarantee is ITM at time t = 1, 1 if guarantee is OTM at time t = 1) so 
= .05 + .10 x (0 if guarantee is ITM, 1 otherwise). In reality this latter function will be decomposed into the
rationality factor and ITM, but this example is purposefully simplified.

Further, Let average annual lapse be assumed to be 10% (5% + average (0, .1)), since in this example, half of the
time ’= 10% (an up market) and half of the time ’= 0 (a down market)

100,000 scenarios were generated. All of the cases use the same underlying paths. At time t = 1, the Black
Scholes formula was used to value the 105 Put with only one year remaining. If the remaining value of the Put
was less than the $2.50 fee for that period, the “rational” policyholders in the GMAB-dynamic behavior case
lapse. In other words, 15% (5% + 10%) lapse. Otherwise, only 5% (5% + 0%) lapse.

The cases are:
2 year 105 Put
flat 10% lapse
dynamic lapse of 5% + (10% or 0%)
dynamic lapse shocked 1%;  5% + (11% or -1%)

Additional cases with 20% lapse or 0% lapse (which still “averages” to 10% as do the others)

  Lapses Survivor for Period
  Flat   Dynamic Flat Dynamic
  b ' OTM ITM Sx OTM Sx ITM Sx
Primary Example 5% 0% to 10% 15% 5% 0.9 0.85 0.95
Example Shocked 5% -1% to 11% 16% 4% 0.9 0.84 0.96
"Super Rational" 5% -5% to 15% 20% 0% 0.9 0.8 1

 10% x (0 if guarantee is ITM at
time t = 1, 1 if guarantee is OTM at time t = 1) so

 4

 = b

For clarity it could also be expressed:
total = b

To illustrate this idea, but without the intention of claiming that this method given below is the “right”
answer to building a utility function, we constructed a simple example:

Let a policy be written for two years (t = 0 initially) guaranteeing that a $100 portfolio will grow to $105
(i.e., K = 105). The fee of $5.00 is charged outside of the policy; $2.50 at t = 0 and another $2.50 at t = 1

In this simple example let

 = 10%
r = 2%
dividend yield = 0%.

Also let b = 5% and ’= 10% x (0 if guarantee is ITM at time t = 1, 1 if guarantee is OTM at time t = 1) so 
= .05 + .10 x (0 if guarantee is ITM, 1 otherwise). In reality this latter function will be decomposed into the
rationality factor and ITM, but this example is purposefully simplified.

Further, Let average annual lapse be assumed to be 10% (5% + average (0, .1)), since in this example, half of the
time ’= 10% (an up market) and half of the time ’= 0 (a down market)

100,000 scenarios were generated. All of the cases use the same underlying paths. At time t = 1, the Black
Scholes formula was used to value the 105 Put with only one year remaining. If the remaining value of the Put
was less than the $2.50 fee for that period, the “rational” policyholders in the GMAB-dynamic behavior case
lapse. In other words, 15% (5% + 10%) lapse. Otherwise, only 5% (5% + 0%) lapse.

The cases are:
2 year 105 Put
flat 10% lapse
dynamic lapse of 5% + (10% or 0%)
dynamic lapse shocked 1%;  5% + (11% or -1%)

Additional cases with 20% lapse or 0% lapse (which still “averages” to 10% as do the others)

  Lapses Survivor for Period
  Flat   Dynamic Flat Dynamic
  b ' OTM ITM Sx OTM Sx ITM Sx
Primary Example 5% 0% to 10% 15% 5% 0.9 0.85 0.95
Example Shocked 5% -1% to 11% 16% 4% 0.9 0.84 0.96
"Super Rational" 5% -5% to 15% 20% 0% 0.9 0.8 1

=.05
+ .10 x (0 if guarantee is ITM, 1 otherwise). In reality this
latter function will be decomposed into the rationality fac-
tor and ITM, but this example is purposefully simplified.

Further, let average annual lapse be assumed to be 10%
(5% + average (0, .1)), since in this example, half of the
time

 4

 = b

For clarity it could also be expressed:
total = b

To illustrate this idea, but without the intention of claiming that this method given below is the “right”
answer to building a utility function, we constructed a simple example:

Let a policy be written for two years (t = 0 initially) guaranteeing that a $100 portfolio will grow to $105
(i.e., K = 105). The fee of $5.00 is charged outside of the policy; $2.50 at t = 0 and another $2.50 at t = 1

In this simple example let

 = 10%
r = 2%
dividend yield = 0%.

Also let b = 5% and ’= 10% x (0 if guarantee is ITM at time t = 1, 1 if guarantee is OTM at time t = 1) so 
= .05 + .10 x (0 if guarantee is ITM, 1 otherwise). In reality this latter function will be decomposed into the
rationality factor and ITM, but this example is purposefully simplified.

Further, Let average annual lapse be assumed to be 10% (5% + average (0, .1)), since in this example, half of the
time ’= 10% (an up market) and half of the time ’= 0 (a down market)

100,000 scenarios were generated. All of the cases use the same underlying paths. At time t = 1, the Black
Scholes formula was used to value the 105 Put with only one year remaining. If the remaining value of the Put
was less than the $2.50 fee for that period, the “rational” policyholders in the GMAB-dynamic behavior case
lapse. In other words, 15% (5% + 10%) lapse. Otherwise, only 5% (5% + 0%) lapse.

The cases are:
2 year 105 Put
flat 10% lapse
dynamic lapse of 5% + (10% or 0%)
dynamic lapse shocked 1%;  5% + (11% or -1%)

Additional cases with 20% lapse or 0% lapse (which still “averages” to 10% as do the others)

  Lapses Survivor for Period
  Flat   Dynamic Flat Dynamic
  b ' OTM ITM Sx OTM Sx ITM Sx
Primary Example 5% 0% to 10% 15% 5% 0.9 0.85 0.95
Example Shocked 5% -1% to 11% 16% 4% 0.9 0.84 0.96
"Super Rational" 5% -5% to 15% 20% 0% 0.9 0.8 1

 10% (an up market) and half of the time

 4

 = b

For clarity it could also be expressed:
total = b

To illustrate this idea, but without the intention of claiming that this method given below is the “right”
answer to building a utility function, we constructed a simple example:

Let a policy be written for two years (t = 0 initially) guaranteeing that a $100 portfolio will grow to $105
(i.e., K = 105). The fee of $5.00 is charged outside of the policy; $2.50 at t = 0 and another $2.50 at t = 1

In this simple example let

 = 10%
r = 2%
dividend yield = 0%.

Also let b = 5% and ’= 10% x (0 if guarantee is ITM at time t = 1, 1 if guarantee is OTM at time t = 1) so 
= .05 + .10 x (0 if guarantee is ITM, 1 otherwise). In reality this latter function will be decomposed into the
rationality factor and ITM, but this example is purposefully simplified.

Further, Let average annual lapse be assumed to be 10% (5% + average (0, .1)), since in this example, half of the
time ’= 10% (an up market) and half of the time ’= 0 (a down market)

100,000 scenarios were generated. All of the cases use the same underlying paths. At time t = 1, the Black
Scholes formula was used to value the 105 Put with only one year remaining. If the remaining value of the Put
was less than the $2.50 fee for that period, the “rational” policyholders in the GMAB-dynamic behavior case
lapse. In other words, 15% (5% + 10%) lapse. Otherwise, only 5% (5% + 0%) lapse.

The cases are:
2 year 105 Put
flat 10% lapse
dynamic lapse of 5% + (10% or 0%)
dynamic lapse shocked 1%;  5% + (11% or -1%)

Additional cases with 20% lapse or 0% lapse (which still “averages” to 10% as do the others)

  Lapses Survivor for Period
  Flat   Dynamic Flat Dynamic
  b ' OTM ITM Sx OTM Sx ITM Sx
Primary Example 5% 0% to 10% 15% 5% 0.9 0.85 0.95
Example Shocked 5% -1% to 11% 16% 4% 0.9 0.84 0.96
"Super Rational" 5% -5% to 15% 20% 0% 0.9 0.8 1

 0
(a down market)

100,000 scenarios were generated. All of the cases use the
same underlying paths. At time t = 1, the Black Scholes
formula was used to value the 105 Put with only one year
remaining. If the remaining value of the Put was less than
the $2.50 fee for that period, the “rational” policyhold-
ers in the GMAB-dynamic behavior case lapse. In other
words, 15% (5% + 10%) lapse. Otherwise, only 5% (5%
+ 0%) lapse.

The cases are:
2 year 105 Put
flat 10% lapse
dynamic lapse of 5% + (10% or 0%)
dynamic lapse shocked 1%;  5% + (11% or -1%)

Additional cases with 20% lapse or 0% lapse (which still

[…]

Let a policy be written for two years (t = 0 initially) guaranteeing that a $100 portfolio will grow to $105
(i.e., K = 105). The fee of $5.00 is charged outside of the policy; $2.50 at t = 0 and another $2.50 at t = 1

In this simple example let

 = 10%
r = 2%
dividend yield = 0%.

Also let b = 5% and ’= 10% x (0 if guarantee is ITM at time t = 1, 1 if guarantee is OTM at time t = 1) so 
= .05 + .10 x (0 if guarantee is ITM, 1 otherwise). In reality this latter function will be decomposed into the
rationality factor and ITM, but this example is purposefully simplified.

Further, Let average annual lapse be assumed to be 10% (5% + average (0, .1)), since in this example, half of the
time ’= 10% (an up market) and half of the time ’= 0 (a down market)

100,000 scenarios were generated. All of the cases use the same underlying paths. At time t = 1, the Black
Scholes formula was used to value the 105 Put with only one year remaining. If the remaining value of the Put
was less than the $2.50 fee for that period, the “rational” policyholders in the GMAB-dynamic behavior case
lapse. In other words, 15% (5% + 10%) lapse. Otherwise, only 5% (5% + 0%) lapse.

The cases are:
2 year 105 Put
flat 10% lapse
dynamic lapse of 5% + (10% or 0%)
dynamic lapse shocked 1%;  5% + (11% or -1%)

Additional cases with 20% lapse or 0% lapse (which still “averages” to 10% as do the others)

  Lapses Survivor for Period
  Flat   Dynamic Flat Dynamic
  b ' OTM ITM Sx OTM Sx ITM Sx
Primary Example 5% 0% to 10% 15% 5% 0.9 0.85 0.95
Example Shocked 5% -1% to 11% 16% 4% 0.9 0.84 0.96
"Super Rational" 5% -5% to 15% 20% 0% 0.9 0.8 1

For clarity it could also be expressed:

 4

 = b

For clarity it could also be expressed:
total = b

To illustrate this idea, but without the intention of claiming that this method given below is the “right”
answer to building a utility function, we constructed a simple example:

Let a policy be written for two years (t = 0 initially) guaranteeing that a $100 portfolio will grow to $105
(i.e., K = 105). The fee of $5.00 is charged outside of the policy; $2.50 at t = 0 and another $2.50 at t = 1

In this simple example let

 = 10%
r = 2%
dividend yield = 0%.

Also let b = 5% and ’= 10% x (0 if guarantee is ITM at time t = 1, 1 if guarantee is OTM at time t = 1) so 
= .05 + .10 x (0 if guarantee is ITM, 1 otherwise). In reality this latter function will be decomposed into the
rationality factor and ITM, but this example is purposefully simplified.

Further, Let average annual lapse be assumed to be 10% (5% + average (0, .1)), since in this example, half of the
time ’= 10% (an up market) and half of the time ’= 0 (a down market)

100,000 scenarios were generated. All of the cases use the same underlying paths. At time t = 1, the Black
Scholes formula was used to value the 105 Put with only one year remaining. If the remaining value of the Put
was less than the $2.50 fee for that period, the “rational” policyholders in the GMAB-dynamic behavior case
lapse. In other words, 15% (5% + 10%) lapse. Otherwise, only 5% (5% + 0%) lapse.

The cases are:
2 year 105 Put
flat 10% lapse
dynamic lapse of 5% + (10% or 0%)
dynamic lapse shocked 1%;  5% + (11% or -1%)

Additional cases with 20% lapse or 0% lapse (which still “averages” to 10% as do the others)

  Lapses Survivor for Period
  Flat   Dynamic Flat Dynamic
  b ' OTM ITM Sx OTM Sx ITM Sx
Primary Example 5% 0% to 10% 15% 5% 0.9 0.85 0.95
Example Shocked 5% -1% to 11% 16% 4% 0.9 0.84 0.96
"Super Rational" 5% -5% to 15% 20% 0% 0.9 0.8 1

To illustrate this idea, but without the intention of claim-
ing that the method given below is the “right” answer
to building a utility function, we constructed a simple
example:

FOOTNOTES:
5	 		Gimmel	 “

 3

If these series of options were utilized by policyholders in a completely rational manner, the effect could
be devastating to insurance companies and reinsurers. This stream of options on the main option has the
effect of magnifying or compounding the Gamma effect of the original option in the guarantee. It is this
effect--this further increase in the negative convexity of the guarantee beyond Gamma--that we have